other designated substances, the Municipality uses buildings with assessments on the extent

and nature of the designated substances in the building to measure the liability and those

buildings and this information is extrapolated to a group of similar assets that do not have

designated substances reports. As more information becomes available on specific assets,

the liability is revised to be asset specific. In other situations, where the building might not be

part of a large portfolio, other techniques are used such as using industry data, experts or

basing the estimate on a specific asset that is similar (if applicable).

CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF
MISSISSIPPI MILLS

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

34

17. Change in accounting policy – adoption of new accounting standards (continued):

(b) (continued):

In accordance with the provisions of the new standard, the Municipality reflected the following

adjustments as at December 31, 2022:

   As previous  As
   reported Adjustments restated

Statement of Financial Position:

Accrued landfill closure and post closure $ (861,179) $ 861,179 $ –
Asset retirement obligations  –   (2,099,233)  (2,099,233)
Tangible capital assets  86,520,952  342,682  86,863,634
Accumulated surplus 91,970,837 (895,372) 91,075,465

Statement of Change in Net Financial Debt:
Annual surplus (deficit) 5,332,536 (62,055) 5,270,481
Amortization of tangible capital assets 3,678,870 11,423 3,690,293
Change in net financial assets  2,996,832 (50,632) 2,946,200

Statement of Operations:
Accretion expense –   50,632 50,632
Amortization on landfill asset 3,850 11,423 15,273
Annual Surplus for the year 5,332,536 (62,055) 5,270,481

35

CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF
MISSISSIPPI MILLS

Schedule 1:  Continuity of Reserves and Reserve Funds

Year ended December 31, 2023, with comparative information for 2022

  Budget 2023 2022
  (note 16)
Net transfers from (to) other funds

Transfers from operations $ 1,489,826 $ 2,594,355 $ 4,102,634
Transfers to capital acquisitions (2,690,427) (3,146,644) (2,471,826)
Total net transfers (1,200,601) (552,289) 1,630,808

Reserves and reserve fund balances,

beginning of year 20,068,262 20,068,262 18,437,454

Reserves and reserve fund balances,

end of year $ 18,867,661 $ 19,515,973 $ 20,068,262